

# Report of the Board of Directors and Management for 2019

Dear Members,

Established in 1951, Self Reliance New York Federal Credit Union is the largest Ukrainian-American credit union by assets, reaching total assets of almost \$1.4 billion at the end of 2019. As we complete the 69th year of serving our members and the Ukrainian community, we are pleased to report on our strong results for 2019.

<b><u>Financial Highlights</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>	<b><u>2018</u></b>
Assets	\$1,388,499,230	\$1,329,977,486
Equity Capital	\$234,015,109	\$225,786,152
Net Earnings	\$8,228,957	\$10,637,896
Dividends Paid to Members	\$26,300,019	\$23,348,639
Donations & Community Support	\$1,155,418	\$1,134,396

The Credit Union ended the year with assets of \$1,388,499,230 an increase of \$58,521,744 or 4.4% over December 2018. At year-end total deposits and total loans were \$1,153,600,730 and \$691,728,995 respectively. The deposit growth of 4% reflects the high dividend rates the credit union paid throughout the year. The Credit Union ended the year with equity capital of \$234,015,109 which is 16.85% of assets, significantly above the regulatory definition of well capitalized of 7.0%.

The credit union achieved net income for the year of \$8,228,957 compared with \$10,637,896 in 2018. While a decrease of \$2,408,939, it should be noted that the credit union returned dividends to its members of \$26,300,019 which is \$2,951,380 greater than during 2018. The credit union welcomed 472 new members during 2019 while 528 ended their relationship with the Credit Union (almost half due to death, dormancy or temporary U.S. residence). The credit union had 15,216 members on December 31, 2019.

Self Reliance New York Federal Credit Union is a leading community benefactor. We are pleased to continue our ongoing commitment of generously supporting our community's interests. Our contributions to youth, cultural, educational, religious and charitable causes and initiatives exceeded \$1.1 million. This surpasses, by far, similar support provided by any other Ukrainian-American financial institution.

## **Acknowledgements**

Self Reliance New York Federal Credit Union would not be the successful financial institution it is without the loyalty and confidence of its members. We extend our sincere appreciation to all of you for patronizing the credit union. We also acknowledge with gratitude the hard work of all of our employees, board of directors and committee members. We renew our commitment to you, our members, to help you achieve your financial goals and provide a great banking experience.

Catherine Popovech  
Chairperson of the  
Board

Bohdan Kurczak  
President & Chief  
Executive Officer

Mark Bach  
Treasurer

Orest Temnycky  
Exec. VP & Chief  
Financial Officer

## Звіт Дирекції та Управи за 2019 рік

Шановні члени Кредитівки!

Заснована в 1951 році, Федеральна Кредитова Кооператива Самопоміч Нью Йорк є найбільшою кредитовою спілкою за активами, які становили 1.4 мільярди доларів на кінець 2019 року. Завершуючи 69-й рік своєї плідної праці та служіння нашим членам, з приємністю ділимося з Вами нашими успіхами, які були досягнуті протягом 2019 року.

<b><u>Фінансові підсумки</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>	<b><u>2018</u></b>
Активи	\$1,388,499,230	\$1,329,977,486
Власний капітал	\$234,015,109	\$225,786,152
Чистий прибуток	\$8,228,957	\$10,637,896
Виплачені дивіденди	\$26,300,019	\$23,348,639
Пожертви	\$1,155,418	\$1,134,396

Кредитівка завершила 2019 рік загальною сумою активів у розмірі 1,388,499,230 дол. та показала приріст в сумі 58,521,744 дол., або 4.4% у порівнянні з 2018 роком. Депозити та позички становили 1,153,600,730 дол. та 691,728,995 дол. відповідно. Зростання депозитів на 4% відображає високу відсоткову ставку, яку Кредитівка виплачувала протягом року. Минулий рік Кредитівка закінчила з капіталом у сумі 234,015,109 дол. або 16.85% активів, що перевищує вимоги NCUA, які становлять 7%.

Чистий прибуток у 2019 р. становив 8,228,957 дол. у порівнянні з 10,637,896 дол. у 2018р. Зниження прибутку на 2,408,939 дол. пов'язано з виплатою високих дивідендів членам Кредитівки, що становить 26,300,019 дол. і перевищує виплату за 2018 р. на 2,951,380 дол. До Кредитівки приєдналося 472 нових членів, вибуло 528 (більшість з яких відійшли у вічність, були тимчасовими резидентами країни, або не користувалися рахунками протягом тривалого часу). Наприкінці грудня 2019 р. в Кредитівці зареєстровано 15,216 членів.

Кредитова Кооператива Самопоміч є одним з найбільших меценатів української громади. Ми з приємністю продовжуємо сприяти розвитку молодіжних, культурних, освітніх, релігійних організацій та їх ініціатив. Наші датки в сумі 1.1 мільйон доларів сприяють постійному розвитку української громади та вносять вагомий вклад у їх фінансову підтримку.

### **Подяка**

Саме завдяки прихильності та довірі наших членів до Кредитівки, Самопоміч є такою успішною фінансовою інституцією. Висловлюємо нашу сердечну подяку всім членам Кредитівки, членам Ради Директорів і Комітетів та працівникам за їх сумлінну щоденну працю. Обіцяємо і надалі невпинно працювати для подальшого зміцнення та зростання фінансового становища наших членів.

Катерина Попович  
Голова Ради  
Директорів

Богдан Курчак  
Президент

Марко Бах  
Скарбник

Орест Темницький  
Фінансовий Референт

**БАЛАНСИ НА 31 ГРУДНЯ 2019 і 2018 рр.**  
**BALANCE SHEET – DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

<b>АКТИВИ</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>
Готівка і коротко термінові депозити	\$281,078,610	\$164,365,961	Cash and Cash Equivalents
Позички членам	691,728,995	701,770,423	Loans to Members
Резерви на можливі втрати на позичках	(4,468,930)	(4,304,413)	Reserves for Possible Loan Losses
Інвестиції	404,699,531	452,816,260	Investments
Належні відсотки від інвестицій і позичок	3,908,015	4,088,296	Accrued Interest on Investments and Loans
Земля, будинок і бюрові устаткування	1,192,232	1,524,777	Premises & Equipment, net
NCUA Фонд забезпечення	8,886,313	8,902,719	NCUA Insurance Deposit
Інші активи	1,474,464	813,463	Other Assets
<b>РАЗОМ АКТИВИ</b>	<b>\$1,388,499,230</b>	<b>\$1,329,977,486</b>	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>
<b>ПАСИВИ І ЧЛЕНСЬКІ УДІЛИ</b>			<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>
<b>ПАСИВИ</b>			<b>LIABILITIES</b>
Нараховані дивіденди за 4-й квартал	\$68,972	\$104,174	Dividends Payable for the 4th quarter
Різні зобов'язання	864,233	880,042	Other Liabilities
<b>РАЗОМ ПАСИВИ</b>	<b>\$933,205</b>	<b>\$984,216</b>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>
<b>ВЛАСНІСТЬ УДІЛОВЦІВ</b>			<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>
Уділи	\$1,153,600,730	\$1,109,104,719	Shares
Статутова резерва	10,000,000	10,000,000	Statutory Reserves
Нездійснені ринкові прибутки (витрати)	(49,814)	(5,897,601)	Unrealized Market Gains (Losses)
Нерозподілений прибуток	224,015,109	215,786,152	Undivided Earnings
<b>РАЗОМ</b>	<b>\$1,387,566,025</b>	<b>\$1,328,993,270</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
<b>РАЗОМ ПАСИВИ І ВЛАСНІСТЬ УДІЛОВЦІВ</b>	<b>\$1,388,499,230</b>	<b>\$1,329,977,486</b>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>

**ЗВІТ ПРИБУТКІВ ТА ВИДАТКІВ ЗА 2019 і 2018 рр.  
ЗАКІНЧУЮЧИ 31 ГРУДНЯ  
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE FOR THE YEARS ENDED  
DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018**

<b>ПРИБУТКИ</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>INCOME</b>
Відсотки від позичок	\$30,937,587	\$31,758,021	Interest on Loans
Відсотки від інвестицій	12,600,824	10,729,388	Interest on Investments
Інші прибутки	652,053	1,003,593	Other Income
<b>РАЗОМ ПРИБУТКИ</b>	<b>\$44,190,464</b>	<b>\$43,491,002</b>	<b>TOTAL INCOME</b>
<b>ВИДАТКИ</b>			<b>EXPENSES</b>
Платні працівників	\$3,238,043	\$3,162,816	Employee Compensation
Забезпечення працівників	1,620,681	1,647,686	Employee Benefits
Подорожі та конференції	16,509	80,667	Travel and Conferences
Вклади до асоціації	86,269	88,235	Association Dues
Кошти приміщення	644,000	634,768	Office Occupancy
Бюрові видатки	1,523,570	1,456,314	Office Operations
Громадські і виховні пожертви, громадські зв'язки і реклама	1,155,418	1,134,396	Community, Promotional and Education
Професійні послуги	201,371	227,259	Professional Services
Обслуговування позичок	375,687	356,252	Loan Servicing Expense
Резерви на сумнівні позички	172,074	66,549	Provision for Loan Losses
Забезпечення членів	157,610	165,356	Members Insurance
Державний контроль	358,299	350,714	Fed. Supervision & Exam.
Річні та інші збори	26,530	23,187	Annual & Other Meetings
Інші видатки	85,427	110,268	Other Expense
<b>РАЗОМ ВИДАТКИ</b>	<b>\$9,661,488</b>	<b>\$9,504,467</b>	<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>
Чистий прибуток перед дивідендою	\$34,528,976	\$33,986,535	Net Income before Dividends
Виплачені дивіденди	\$26,300,019	\$23,348,639	Dividends Paid
<b>ЧИСТИЙ ПРИБУТОК</b>	<b>\$8,228,957</b>	<b>\$10,637,896</b>	<b>NET INCOME</b>